flights, the flight-mean fuel consumption values at FL above 180 exhibit a Pearson correlation coefficient of 0.998.

The  mean values and standard deviations at cruise are 0.38±0.06 for BADA3 and 0.31±0.05 for PS with relative 375

mean difference of (20±9) % and mean correlation of 0.89. BADA3 tends to overestimate drag at cruise and, hence,

engine thrust, as confirmed by a few comparisons to alternative performance models (BADA4 (Nuic et al., 2010)

and PIANO (Simos, 2004)). Since contrails form at higher temperature for higher , more contrails form in the

model runs when BADA3 is used compared to when the PS model is used. As expected, the total contrail flight

distances differ by only about 3 % because many contrails occur at temperatures far below the threshold 380

temperature. The mean optical depth and the mean RF values are 3 to 5 % larger for BADA3 than for PS input.

Incidentally, the net RF changes with similar magnitude, but with a different sign because the added contrails for

higher  occur mainly at lower altitudes contributing more to SW than to LW forcing. This clearly illustrates the

non-linearity of the climate impact of contrail formation.

 385

https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-2021-62
Preprint. Discussion started: 27 January 2021
c© Author(s) 2021. CC BY 4.0 License.

15

Table 3: Sensitivity to the performance models

Parameter Unit BADA3 PS BADA3/PS Ratio

Flight distance  Mm d-1 24210 24210 100.0 %

Fuel consumption Gg d-1 87.6 87.62 100.0 %

Contrail distance  Mm d-1 1552 1506 103.1 %

Mean age h 2.003 2.027 98.8 %

Contrail optical thickness 1 0.1048 0.1003 104.5 %

Longwave RF W m-2 0.9583 0.933 102.7 %

Shortwave RF W m-2 -0.8359 -0.8075 103.5 %

Net RF W m-2 0.1225 0.1255 97.6 %

Table 4: Sensitivity to soot emission index in two CoCiP model versions

Model With exchange and overlap Without exchange or overlap

EIsoot/(1015 kg-1) 1.5 1 Ratio 1.5 1 Ratio

Fuel burned/Gg 87.6 87.6 100.0 % 87.6 87.6 100.0 %

Distance with contrails/Mm 1487 1493 99.6 % 1554 1554 100.0 %

Mean age/h 2.03 1.99 101.9 % 1.98 1.95 101.6 %

Mean optical thickness 0.102 0.083 122.9 % 0.118 0.094 125.5 %

Volume mean radius/µm 9.442 10.4 91.2 % 10.6 11.4 93.1 %

Effective radius/µm 15.18 16.5 92.2 % 17.6 18.7 94.2 %

Longwave RF/(W m-2) 0.9311 0.788 118.2 % 1.583 1.244 127.3 %

Shortwave RF/(W m-2) -0.8061 -0.655 123.0 % -1.221 -0.937 130.3 %

Net RF/(W m-2) 0.125 0.132 94.3 % 0.362 0.307 117.8 %

5.2 Sensitivity to soot emissions 390

The soot emission indices derived with the fractal aggregate model (Teoh et al., 2019) are, even after multiplication

with the above-mentioned adjustment factor 0.5, on average 50 % larger than the fixed value 1×1015 kg-1 used in

an earlier CoCiP study (Schumann et al., 2015). As expected (Teoh et al., 2020b), Table 4 shows that a 50 % larger

https://doi.org/10.5194/acp-2021-62
Preprint. Discussion started: 27 January 2021
c© Author(s) 2021. CC BY 4.0 License.

16

soot emission index causes a slightly larger contrail age (2 %), larger optical contrail thickness (25 %) and 20 to